Government of NCT of Delhi DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION

MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI-110088.

Website: http://tte.delhigovt.nic.in email: adtrgtte@ rediffmail.com
Phone: 011-27321024,27327771 Fax: 011-27325341

Job Portal: www.deltechplacements.com

No. F. 20(72)/92-93/Trg./Vol-II/467-499

Dated; 14/06/2010

NOTIFICATION

In Supersession of earlier notification no. F.20(72)/92-93/TRG/397 dated 30/04/2003 and subsequent order no. F.20(72)/92-93/Trg./661 dated 08/07/2003, the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of Delhi, is pleased to re-constitute the State Council for Vocational Training (SCVT) for the National Capital Territory of Delhi as under, with immediate effect: -

S.No.	Dignitary	Status in the Council
1.	Minister of Technical Education	Chairperson Ex-Officio
2.	Principal Secretary/Secretary, TTE	Vice Chairperson Ex-Officio
3.	Sh. Arvinder Singh, M.L.A.	Member
4.	Sh. Devender Yadav, M.L.A.	Member
	Officials of Government of NCT of D	elhi
5.	Principal Secretary (Finance)	Member
6.	Principal Secretary (Planning)	Member
7.	Commissioner (Industries)	Member
8.	Director (Education)	Member
9.	Director (Employment)	Member
10.	Joint Secretary, TTE	Member
11.	Vice-Chancellor, Delhi Technological University (Formerly known as Delhi College of Engg.)	Member
12.	Director, Netaji Subhash Chandra Institute of Technology (NSIT)	Member
13.	Controller, Board of Technical Education, GNCT of Delhi	Member Secretary
	Nominees of Industries	
14.	A nominee from PHD Chamber of Commerce & Industries	Member
15.	A nominee of Confederation of Indian Industries (CII – Northern Region) Delhi	Member
	Nominees of Autonomus/Local Bodies/Priv Institutions/Professional Instituti	ate Affiliated ons
16.	Engineer-in-Chief, PWD	Member
17.	Chief Engineer, Delhi State Industrial & Infrastructure Development Corporation	Member

18.	Chairperson, New Delhi Municipal Corporation or representative	Member
19.	Representative from Bureau of Indian Standards	Member
20.	Representative from Institution of Engineers, Delhi Unit	Member
21.	General Manager, Prototype Training & Development Centre of National Small Industries Corporation Limited, Okhla Industrial Estate, New Delhi	Member
	Technical Experts	
22.	Registrar, Guru Gobind Singh University, Delhi	Member
23.	Prof. D.S. Dagar, Ex-Director of Training, Directorate General of Employment & Training (DGE&T)	Member
24.	Assistant Director (Training), Department of Training & Technical Education, Delhi	Member

Functions of Council

The Council will perform the following functions: -

- The Council will decide and implement the policies of the National Council for Vocational Training (NCVT) with regard to the award of National Trade Certificates in Engineering, Building, Textile and Leather trades and any other similar trades as may be brought within its scope by the Central Government or Government of Delhi.
- The Council will implement the decisions of and carry out the policies laid down by the National Council for Vocational Training in respect of syllabus, equipment, scale of accommodation, duration of courses and method of training.
- 3. The Council will establish State Board of Examinations in vocational trades.
- The Council will arrange for adhoc or periodical inspection of the training Institute/Centres in the State and ensure that the standards prescribed by the national Council for Vocational Training are being followed.
- The Council will co-opt, if necessary, any person or persons to advice the State Council for Vocational Training in connection with its work.
- 6. The Council will ensure that the staff is employed according to the qualifications prescribed by the National Council for Vocational training and to relax qualification in special circumstances to be recorded, for the trades where such staff is not easily available.
- The Council will ensure that the examinations are conducted by the State Council for Vocational Training according to the standards and the manner prescribed by the National Council for Vocational training.

- 8. The Council will countersign and issue the National Trade Certificates to the successful candidates.
- 9. The Council will recommend the provision of additional training facilities, wherever necessary, and render such assistance in the setting up of additional training programmes as may be necessary.
- 10. The Council will advise the Government regarding expenditure on different training scheme.
- 11. The Council will perform any other functions as may be entrusted to it by the Government from time to time.

By the order and in the name of Lt. Governor, NCT of Delhi

(MADHU K. GARG) SPECIAL SECRETARY

TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION, DELHI

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs,
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Labour, New Delhi

3. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi

- 4. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, GNCT of Delhi
- 5. Principal Secretary to Minister (Technical Education), GNCT of Delhi

6. O.S.D. to Hon'ble Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi

- 7. All Members of the State Council for Vocational training for information and
- 8. Director of Information & Publicity, Government of NCT of Delhi with two spare typed copies for publication in Part-IV of the Delhi Gazette.

9. Guard File

By the order and in the name of Lt. Governor, NCT of Delhi

(MADHU K. GARG) SPECIAL SECRETARY

TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION, DELHI